

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

B E F O R E T H E R E G I S T R A R S . G . S H A H

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).1619-1620/2005

A.P. INDUSTRIAL INFR. CORP. LTD.

Petitioner(s)

V E R S U S

SATYANARAYANA SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for withdrawal and prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 14/09/2010

These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms Nirada Das, Adv.
Ms. C.K. Sucharita, Adv.
Mr Varun Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Shiv Sagar Tiwari , Adv

U P O N h e a r i n g c o u n s e l t h e C o u r t m a d e t h e f o l l o w i n g
O R D E R

There is an application to substitute legal heirs of deceased respondent no.2 which is filed on record on 28.7.2010.

Considering the fact in such application, application for withdrawal of vakalatnama of respondent No.2, Mahavir Singh filed on 9.9.2010 by the learned Advocate, Mr Shiv Sagar Tiwari is allowed, as prayed for. Thereby now the application filed on 6.7.2010 does not survive and stands disposed off.

However, there are some defects in the application for substitution, filed on 28.7.2010.

-2-

Item No.1

The learned Advocate has to cure such defects at the

earliest by disclosing the date of death, number of days for which there is delay as well as to file proof of death of respondent No.2.

The learned Advocate may do so within four weeks from today.

After curing of such defects, such application be listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers considering the fact that the delay is more than 90 days.

Registry as well the learned Advocate for the concerned party has to realise that even filing such application, the calculation of delay may be calculated until all the defects are properly cured on record.

(S.G.SHAH)
Registrar

hj