

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.7

SECTION XIIA

S U P R E M E                      C O U R T   O F   I N D I A  
R E C O R D   O F   P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A. 6-14                      in  
Petition(s)                      for              Special              Leave              to              Appeal              (Civil)              No(s).26345-  
26353/2004

(From the judgement and order dated 20/09/2004 in WP No.11759/2002,WP No.15902/2002,WP No.18264/2002,WP No.18920/2002,WP No.19182/2002,WP No.19293/2002,WP No.19736/2002,WP No.19933/2002,WP No.22766/2002 of The HIGH COURT OF A.P AT HYDERABAD)

A.P.INDUSTRIAL INFRASTRUCTURE CORPN.LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAMESH SINGH &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(for directions and office report )

Date: 07/05/2012                      These IAs were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. A.K. Ganguli, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. S.K. Dubey, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Varun Thakur, Adv.  
Mr. Shiv Sagar Thakur, Adv.

Ms. C.K. Sucharita ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

We have heard Mr. A.K. Ganguli, learned senior counsel for the petitioner and Mr. S.K. Dubey, learned senior counsel for the respondents-applicants.

By                      these                      applications                      (I.A.                      Nos.                      6                      to                      14                      of

2

2012), the respondents- applicants have prayed for the following reliefs:

"a) to release at least 50% of the compensation amount to the respondents/applicants of their compensation equivalent to the full market value of the land as per the order dated 20.09.2004 passed by the Hon'ble High Court of A.P. in Writ Petition Nos. 11759, 15902, 18264, 18920, 19182, 19283, 19736, 19933 and 22766 of 2002;

b) and any other order or direction as may be

deemed fit and proper in the circumstances of the case."

We are informed by Mr. A.K. Ganguli, learned senior counsel for the petitioner that the petitioner has deposited the compensation amount at the market value as fixed by the G.O. dated December 23, 1993.

We direct that the 50% of the amount so deposited by the petitioner shall be released to the respondents-applicants unconditionally within four weeks from the date of the production of the copy of this order, if the said amount has not been released so far.

I.A. Nos. 6-14 of 2012 stand disposed of.

I.A. Nos.....of 2011 in S.L.P. (C) No. 26353 of 2004:

Delay condoned.

3

Abatement is set-aside.

Application for substitution of legal representatives of deceased respondent No. 1 - Kundan Bai is granted.

I.A. No....of 2005 and I.A. No... of 2011 in I.A. No... of 2005 in S.L.P. (C) No. 26347 of 2004:

Delay condoned.

Abatement is set-aside.

I.A. No... of 2011 - Application for exemption from furnishing the ages of legal representatives of deceased respondent No.1 - R. Raja Ram Singh is granted in terms of prayer (a).

Application for substitution of legal representatives of deceased respondent No. 1 R. Raja Ram Singh is granted in terms of prayer (a).

Amended cause-title in both the matters shall be filed within two weeks from today.

List the matters for final disposal on a non-miscellaneous day i.e. October 16, 2012.

(Pardeep Kumar)  
Court Master

(Renu Diwan)  
Court Master